# OP \$415.00 5952020

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM744632

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chakravarthy Toleti		07/28/2022	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vuaant, Inc. d/b/a care.ai	
Street Address:	7300 Sandlake Commons Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 327	
City:	Orlando	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32819	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5952020	CARE.AI
Serial Number:	97369411	CARE.AI
Serial Number:	97369412	CARE.AI
Registration Number:	6091725	EXTENDING INTELLIGENCE TO CARE
Registration Number:	6103905	AUTONOMOUS MONITORING
Registration Number:	6234498	SELF AWARE ROOM
Registration Number:	6397001	VUAANT
Serial Number:	90798465	REAL-TIME HEALTH SYSTEM COMMAND CENTER
Registration Number:	6702772	POWERING MORE HUMAN CARE
Serial Number:	90079872	INTELLIGENT DATA ACQUISITION PLATFORM
Serial Number:	90667345	AMBIENT SMART TAG
Serial Number:	97000054	AUTONOMOUS SMART HOSPITAL
Serial Number:	97040069	SMART HOSPITAL OPERATING PLATFORM
Serial Number:	97040822	SMART CARE FACILITY PLATFORM
Serial Number:	97040827	SMART PATIENT ROOM
Serial Number:	97460210	NURSE THE PATIENT, NOT THE CHART.

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 007806 FRAME: 0546

900710080

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129122915

**Email:** straat.tenney@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: H. Straat Tenney
Address Line 1: Church Street Station

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1470

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10008-1470

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1590031.4002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	H. Straat Tenney
SIGNATURE:	/HST/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2022

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=10.1.12 Intellectual Property Assignment - C. Toleti to Vuaant, Inc. (Executed 7-28-2022)#page1.tif source=10.1.12 Intellectual Property Assignment - C. Toleti to Vuaant, Inc. (Executed 7-28-2022)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007806 FRAME: 0547

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into by and between Chakravarthy Toleti, a resident of Florida, having an address of 5109 Latrobe Drive, Windermere, Florida 34786 ("Assignor"), and Vuaant, Inc. d/b/a care.ai, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 7300 Sandlake Commons Blvd, Suite 327 Orlando, FL 32819 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of: (i) the trademarks, trademarks registrations and trademark applications, including any and all goodwill symbolized thereby, set forth in Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and (ii) that certain invention described as a "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HEALTHCARE COMPLIANCE", pursuant to Patent Application No. 16/175,183 filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark office (the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, and convey all of the Assignor's rights title and interest, in and to the: (i) Trademarks to Assignee, with the portion of the business to which the marks pertain, as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, and convey all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest, in and to the above mentioned invention, the Patent Application and any patent that may be granted thereto, to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the invention, the Patent Application and any patent that may be granted therewith from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Trademark Assignment</u>. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any and all goodwill of Assignor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and the portion of Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertain, and including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, as well as the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof.
- 2. Patent Assignment. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of any issued patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application, and including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, as well as the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof. Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee. The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u> Assignor shall timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Trademark, the invention, the Patent Application and any patents granted thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused the Assignment to be executed as of the date below.

of print.
Chakravarthy Toleti, Assignor
DocuSigned by
By: Chalper Toleti
E734E9EFD9AC4BF
Print Name: Chakri Toleti
Date: 7/28/2022   6:17 PM PDT
/// <sub>1</sub> // <sub>2</sub> / <sub>3</sub>

1

### **SCHEDULE 1**

### **TRADEMARKS**

AMBIENT INTELLIGENT MONITORING

AMBIENT SMART TAG

**AUTONOMOUS CARE** 

**AUTONOMOUS MONITORING** 

**AUTONOMOUS PATIENT MONITORING** 

**AUTONOMOUS SMART HOSPITAL** 

CARE.AI

care-ai

EXTENDING INTELLIGENCE TO CARE

INTELLIGENT DATA ACQUISITION PLATFORM

NURSE THE PATIENT, NOT THE CHART

POWERING MORE HUMAN CARE

REAL-TIME HEALTH SYSTEM COMMAND CENTER

SELF AWARE ROOM

SMART CARE FACILITY PLATFORM

SMART HOSPITAL OPERATING PLATFORM

SMART PATIENT ROOM

**VUAANT** 

**RECORDED: 07/29/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007806 FRAME: 0549